CS258 S99 1
NOW Handout Page 1
Hardware-Software Trade-offs in
Synchronization
CS 252, Spring 05
David E. Culler
Computer Science Division
U.C. Berkeley

• Many programs execute correctly even without “strong”
ordering
• explicit synch operations order key accesses
initial: A, flag, x, y == 0
p1 p2
A     := 1;
B      := 3.1415
unlock (L) lock (L)
... = A;
... = B;
CS258 S99 7
NOW Handout Page 7
3/29/2005 CS252 S05 37
Does SC eliminate synchronization?
• No, still need critical sections, barriers, events
– insert element into a doubly-linked list
– generation of independent portions of an array
• only ensures interleaving semantics of individual memory
operations
3/29/2005 CS252 S05 38
Is SC hardware enough?
• No, Compiler can violate ordering constraints
– Register allocation to eliminate memory accesses
– Common subexpression elimination
– Instruction reordering
– Software Pipelining
• Unfortunately, programming languages and compilers are
largely oblivious to memory consistency models
– languages that take a clear stand, such as HPF too restrictive
P1 P2 P1 P2
B=0 A=0 r1=0 r2=0
A=1 B=1 A=1 B=1
u=B v=A u=r1 v=r2
B=r1 A=r2
(u,v)=(0,0) disallowed under SC may occur here
3/29/2005 CS252 S05 39
What orderings are essential?
• Stores to A and B must complete before unlock
• Loads to A and B must be performed after lock
initial: A, flag, x, y == 0
p1 p2
A     := 1;
B      := 3.1415
unlock (L) lock (L)
... = A;
... = B;
3/29/2005 CS252 S05 40
How do we exploit this?
• Difficult to automatically determine orders that
are not necessary
• Relaxed Models:
– hardware centric: specify orders maintained (or not) by
hardware
– software centric: specify methodology for writing “safe”
programs
• All reasonable consistency models retain
program order as seen from each processor
– i.e., dependence order
– purely sequential code should not break!
3/29/2005 CS252 S05 41
Hardware Centric Models
• Processor Consistency (Goodman 89)
• Total Store Ordering (Sindhu 90)
• Partial Store Ordering (Sindhu 90)
• Causal Memory (Hutto 90)
• Weak Ordering (Dubois 86)
READ WRITE WRITEREAD
READ WRITE READ WRITE
READ WRITE WRITEREAD
READ WRITE READ WRITE
3/29/2005 CS252 S05 42
Properly Synchronized Programs